
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 25 August 2021 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire 
SO51 8GL 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor N Lodge (Chairman) Andover Downlands 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway 

Councillor Z Brooks Andover Millway 

Councillor T Burley Andover Harroway 

Councillor C Dowden North Baddesley 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor K Hamilton Andover Harroway 

Councillor V Harber Andover St Mary's 

Councillor M Hatley Ampfield & Braishfield 

Councillor N Matthews (Vice-Chairman) Andover Romans 

Councillor R Meyer Andover Winton 

Councillor J Neal Andover Millway 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor T Swain Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor A Ward Mid Test 

Councillor A Warnes North Baddesley 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 August 2021



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Wednesday 25 August 2021 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2021 
 

 

6   Call in Items 
 

 

7   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 
 

 

8   Equalities and Inclusion 
 

5 - 14 

 
To provide an update on matters relating to Equalities and 
Inclusion matters within the organisation since the date of 
the last report to OSCOM. (20 minutes) 
 

 

9   CIL/S106 Panel Scoping Document 
 

15 - 17 

 To comment on the draft scope and propose any 
amendments. (15 minutes) 
 

 

10   Communications Panel Scoping Document 
 

18 - 21 

 To consider the scoping document for the 
Communications Task and Finish Panel and the next 
steps (15 minutes) 
 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 August 2021



 
 

11   Updates on Panels 
 

 

 Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (20 minutes) 
 

 

12   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

22 - 37 

 To consider the next steps following the Away Day and to 
keep the Committee’s future work programme under 
review (20 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 August 2021



 

 Equalities and Inclusion 

 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
 

Recommended:  

That OSCOM endorses the content of this Report. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report provides members with an update on matters relating to Equalities 
and Inclusion matters within the organisation since the date of the last report to 
OSCOM. 

 Members are asked to endorse the content of the report.  

1 Introduction 

1.1 At the OSCOM away day Members were advised that an update on the areas 
of Equalities and Inclusion would be provided during the course of the year.  
OSCOM last received a report in April 2019, in a report headed ‘Disability 
Review’ which fed back on a programme of work focussed on developing 
mechanisms for review of equality issues as part of an evidence-led approach 
to decision-making.  OSCOM endorsed the findings of the review.   

2 Background 

2.1 The Council’s Equality Objectives are published as part of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan.  The current stated 2019-2023 objectives are: 

Objective 1 

To strengthen the Council’s evidence-led approach for developing new policy 
and strategy.  By developing a suite of engagement tools and clear processes 
that will enable the needs and views of people who share a protected 
characteristic are understood. 

Objective 2 

To strengthen the Council’s approach to understanding the experience people 
have of the services they receive.  We will develop ways in which the views of 
people who share a protected characteristic are sought as part of reviewing 
how services are provided.   

The Equality Objectives are intentionally short and succinct, focussing on 
improving the Council’s knowledge of its residents in order to most effectively 
deliver and target services and information and support effective decision-
making, thereby contributing to improving quality of life across the Test Valley 
area. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 August 2021

Page 5

ITEM 8



 

 

2.2 These Equality Objectives in turn feed into the Council’s Core Values also 
published as part of the Corporate Plan, one of which is ‘Inclusiveness’: ‘ we 
value diversity, promote equality of opportunity for all and ensure that our 
services are accessible to everyone in Test Valley’.   

2.3 In order to assist compliance with the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty 
and other Equality Act obligations, statistics are collated and published 
annually in relation to protected characteristics across the Borough.    

2.4 The “Equality information” data published in March 2021 regarding protected 
characteristics across the Test Valley area was as follows:  
 

(a) Gender – according to Hampshire Small Area Population forecast 2021 
[...]
ecommended that Cabinet adopted the 
approach contained in the report when reviewing equality issues.  That report 
embraced a focus-group approach, noting that to be effective, groups did not 
necessarily need to be large but support in hosting the sessions was key 
along with careful consideration of venue and timing. Further, that supporting 
staff and councillors to work with diverse groups was important and that 
again, tailored, well supported and appropriately facilitated sessions were key. 

2.9 That ethos has continued and evolved since the date of the last report.  As 
members will recall, Test Valley was one of the three Councils nationally 
selected to take part in the Innovation in Democracy programme, resulting in 
the Citizen’s Assembly held in Romsey over two weekends in November 
2019, the findings of which helped inform the Romsey South of Town Centre 
Masterplan and will help the next Local Plan and Romsey Future work. 

2.10 The deliberative process with its in-depth local input and in particular the 
invaluable ability to hear first-hand lived experiences is an exciting take-away 
from the Citizen’s Assembly. Officers and members are now giving active 
consideration to where the process – which can be appropriately scaled – can 
assist with ongoing work, projects and activities.    

2.11 Councillor Hamilton, the Council’s Equality and Diversity Member Champion 
continues to promote the use of new and existing models of engagement that 
ensure the voices of those with protected characteristics are heard as part of 
the Council’s inclusive and importantly, evidence-led approach to decision 
making. Initial plans to hold an equalities workshop had to be put on hold as a 
result of the pandemic, but it is hoped that this can be brought back on track 
sooner rather than later, potentially using some elements of the deliberative 
process referred to above.  

2.12 Throughout the Covid pandemic, Councillor Hamilton has continued to 
engage with differ
[...]
ing Strategy ensures that the Council meets 
the needs of its most vulnerable communities. The Council pledged in 2018 
that any local resident presenting to the Council for housing support who 
would otherwise sleep rough would be offered accommodation.  This ideally 
placed the Council to implement the Government’s ‘Everyone in’ initiative 
during the pandemic. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 August 2021

Page 12



 

2.13.8 The Council’s housing team helped 40 single people into accommodation in 
the initial lockdown period, thereby reducing Covid transmission risks for this 
vulnerable cohort. 

2.13.9 The Housing Team continued to deliver its Disabled Facilities Grant during 
this period; supporting those with mobility needs to carry out adaptions, 
receiving 154 referrals for Disabled Facilities Grants over 2020/21.   

2.13.10 During 2020/2021 the Council enabled the delivery of 296 new affordable 
homes including 179 rented units and 117 affordable home ownership units.  
Within this, 60 units were delivered at social rent to assist those on the 
lowest incomes.  18 affordable housing units delivered in the year were 
wheelchair accessible.   

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 Equality Objectives 

3.2 Corporate Plan 

4 Risk Management 

4.1 A Risk Management questionnaire has been completed and indicted this 
report does not require a risk assessment because the issues covered by 
this report are not significant in terms of risk (in the context of this report).  

5 Resource Implications 

5.1 There are no resource implications of this report. 

6 Legal Implications 

6.1 The Council has equality obligations under the Equality Act 2010 including 
the Public Sector Equality Duty. This report explains how certain of those 
obligations are met.  

7 Equality Issues 

7.1 No equality issues arise out of this report itself.  

8 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

8.1 This report aims up update Members on both the statutory reporting 
requirements of the Council along with many of the Council’s equality and 
diversity related activities during the last two years both from Covid-related 
and ‘business as usual’ perspectives. 

8.2 It is recommended that OSCOM endorse the content of this report.  

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 August 2021

Page 13



 

 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0  File Ref: N/A 

 

Officer: Karen Dunn Ext: 8401 

Report to: OSCOM Date: 25 August 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 August 2021

Page 14



 
 

 Section 106-CIL Scoping document 

 
 
Report of the Lead Member:  Councillor Hamilton 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. That the Committee comments on the draft scope and proposes any 

amendments. 
 

2. That the Lead Member engages with the Head of Planning and Building 
and the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development to further 
develop the scope for review. 
 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The Committee is requested to comment on the draft scope and propose any 
amendments. 

 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

 

 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

 

No of Annexes: One 

Author: Councillor Hamilton Ext: 8014 

File Ref:  

Report to: OSCOM  Date: 25 August 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 August 2021

Page 15

ITEM 9



ANNEX 

Section 106-CIL - Scoping Form 

 

Test Valley Borough Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Panel Reviews - Scoping Template 

 

1 Review
[...]
g document 

 
 
Report of the Lead Member:  Councillor Brooks 
 
 
Recommended  
 
That the Communication Panel’s scoping document and next steps be 
approved. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The Committee is requested to consider the scoping document for the 
Communication Task and Finish Panel and the next steps. 

 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

 

 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

 

No of Annexes: One 

Author: Councillor Brooks Ext: 8014 

File Ref:  

Report to: OSCOM  Date: 25 August 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 August 2021

Page 18

ITEM 10



ANNEX 

Scoping Form 

Test Valley Borough Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Panel Reviews - Scoping Template 

1 Corporate Priority/Service Area (may be more than one) 

Communicating with residents 

2 Lead Member(s)/Chairman of Panel 

Cllr Brooks & Cllr Baverstock 

Panel members 
 

 
Panel members 

North South 

Cllr Brooks Cllr Baverstock 

Cllr Hamilton Cllr Bailey 

 Cllr Parker 

  Cllr Swain 

   
 

3 

 

Portfolio Holder(s) 

Leader of the Council 

4 Key Areas of Focus 

The review aims explore  

 How the council communicates information to residents and how 

effective this is and what opportunities are there to 

develop/strengthen in the future.   

 How members communicate with departments and residents 

 How officers communicate with members 

5 What will be developed or reviewed? 

The panel will look at this from three perspectives: 

 How the council communicates key information through media 

such as the council website 

 How services communicate key information directly to service-

users 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 August 2021

Page 19



 

 How members communicate key information to their residents and 

co
[...]
 

through either a survey, either written or in person, or focus group.  

12 How will the Project assist the achievement of a Corporate Priority 

or Priorities? 

It is hoped that any recommendations will help to build upon the councils 

approach to communicating with residents, service users and local 

communities.  

As the council moves towards developing its next corporate plan and 

revised local plan this will involve engagement with local residents and 

communicating how people can get involved will be important.  

13 What do you want OSCOM to do now? 

OSCOM is asked to consider the scope and next steps.  

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 August 2021

Page 21



 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       Programme of Work for the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Recommended: 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 
1. Discuss the topics raised at the Away Day with relevant officers to 

consider the way forward. 
 

2. Approve the future work programme. 
 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is for members to consider the topics raised at the 
recent Away Day and to keep the Committee’s future work programme and 
recommendations update under review. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Following the Away Day on 10 July 2021 members came together to review 

the topics and issues raised and undertake a prioritisatio
[...]
on for 2020/21 including the 
impacts faced by the Council as a result of the pandemic.  The next 
meeting will be held on 4 October 2021. 

 

Audit Panel Councillor Borg-Neal 

A meeting was held on 15 March where the panel agreed the next 
meetings and went through position on current audit.  All items that 
have been completed were agreed without issues. 
 
The next meeting of the Audit Panel will take place on 26 July 2021. 

 

Review of Outside Bodies Councillor C Dowden 

The Outside Bodies review is to look at the role and expectations of 
representatives and the outcomes expected, identify the 
expectations of Council by reviewing the guidance for 
representatives and identify and define the role and the level of 
feedback required.  There are a wide variety of different outside 
organisations with different scopes and it is important to determine 
what that means and the appropriate representation. Members of 
the panel include Councillors Hamilton and Parker. 
 
Awaiting comments on the survey prior to the next meeting. 
 
Working with the Member and Development Group on how 
representatives are selected and to improve the way in which 
representatives report back and the panel will report back in due 
course. 

21.4.21 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 25 A
ugust 2021

P
age 27



ANNEX 2 

 

Panel Lead Member Progress Update 
Report back to 

OSCOM 

Climate Emergency Action Plan Councillor Gwynne 

The first meeting of the Climate Emergency Action Plan Panel will 
be held on Monday 24 May. 
 
The Panel held their first panel meeting and planned monthly 
meetings on 16 June, 21 July, 16 August and 22 September. 

 
The panel is going well and the next meeting is on 22 July 2021. 
 

6 Oct 2021 

Process for the selection of Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman of the Committee 

Councillor Dowden 
Councillor Dowden is compiling comments on the process adopted 
by the Committee and will report back on whether the process 
agreed will be the process that will go forward. 

 

Enforcement Panel Councillor Burley 

Councillor Burley had met with the Head of Innovation and Strategy 
and the Head of Planning and Building to discuss how to take the 
review forward with the resources available.  He anticipates having 
a first meeting with the panel in July to consider how to undertake 
the review within the provisions of the scope with the review starting 
formally in September.  Members currently are Councillors Brooks, 
C Dowden, Parker and Warnes.   

 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 25 A
ugust 2021

P
age 28



*
  Scrutiny Indicator Key:   

1  :  Holding to Account 2  :  Performance Management 3  :  Policy Review 4  :  Policy Development 5  :  External Scrutiny 
 

 

 

ANNEX 3 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - AUGUST 2021 

 
 
 

 *Scrutiny 
Indicator 

Requested 
by 

Purpose of Report 
(Responsible Officer / Member) 

25 AUGUST 2021 

Equality and Inclusion Annual 
Report 

  To receive the Disability, Equality and Inclusion Annual Report  
 (Head of Legal and Democratic Services) (30 minutes) 

S106/CIL scope 3  To review the spending for CIL and S106 funding. 
 (Head of Planning and Building/Head of Planning Policy) (20 minutes) 

Communications scoping 
document 

2  To bring forward a scoping document on communications relevant to the pandemic. 
 (Councillor Brooks) (20 minutes) 

6 OCTOBER 

Portfolio Holder Presentation 2   (Portfolio Holder) (45 minutes) 

Regeneration Officer 
presentation 

  To receive a presentation from the Regeneration Officer (20 minutes) 

Budget Panel Report draft 
Budget and Draft Fees and 
Charges 

2  To consider the Budget Panel’s report on the draft budget and draft fees and charges. 
 Councillor Matthews (Lead Member) (20 minutes) 

Climate Emergency Action Plan    Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development (20 minutes) 

Climate Emergency Action Plan 
Panel 

4  To consider 
[...]
ogramme for 2021/22 so briefing note not required. 

Andover Levy   Round table held in 2021. 

Leisure provider monitoring   With the new contract in place with PfP recommendation from Head of Community and 
Leisure is to remove from work programme. 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 25 A
ugust 2021

P
age 31



 

 *Scrutiny 
Indicator 

Requested 
by 

Purpose of Report 
(Responsible Officer / Member) 

Affordable Housing   Could be aligned with update of housing strategy every 4 years/with opportunity to discuss 
with Portfolio Holder. 

Shared Services   Legacy item when the Council had a variety of shared services and was exploring further 
options.  This is not really reflective of current operating models. 

Covid Recovery   Could move from 6 monthly to annual as part of the corporate action plan. 

TBC 

New Neighbourhoods Review 
Update 

3 Cabinet To receive an update on the review of new neighbourhoods  
 (Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development) (20 minutess) 

Scope for second stage of 
Health Review 

  To receive a proposed scope for a further OSCOM Panel on health provision  
 (Councillor Baverstock, Lead Member) (20 minutes) 

Review of the Area Planning 
Committee Pilot 

2 Committee The Review of Planning Committees be delayed until the Committees have received 
‘business as usual’ for a period of 12 months after the date at which in the opinion of the 
Head of Planning and Building Service in consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, 
measures have been established to adequately address the issue of nitrate neutrality in 
planning applications therefore this item will be put on hold on the Work Programme  
 (Head of Planning and Building) (30 minutes) 

Feedback from Armed Forces 
Covenant Panel 

2  To hear feedback on the Civilian and Military Forum and delivery of accountable outcomes. 
 (Councillor Matthews, Lead Panel Member) (20 minutes) 

 
 

BRIEFING NOTES 
 

 DATE CIRCULATE
[...]
ad of Finance 
and Revenues 

21 Jun 2021 

23 Feb 
2022 

Andover 

Revenue Budget & Council 
Tax Proposals 

No Cabinet  Open Report of the Finance 
Portfolio Holder 

Head of Finance 
and Revenues 

21 Jun 2021 

23 Feb 
2022 

Andover 

Capital Programme Update No Council  Open Report of the Finance 
Portfolio Holder 

Head of Finance 
and Revenues 

21 Jun 2021 

23 Feb 
2022 

Andover 

Treasury Management 
Strategy 

No Council  Open Report of the Finance 
Portfolio Holder 

Head of Finance 
and Revenues 

21 Jun 2021 

30 Mar 
2022 

Romsey 

Write off of uncollectable 
debts 

No Cabinet  Open Report of the Finance 
Portfolio Holder 

Head of Finance 
and Revenues 

 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 25 A
ugust 2021

P
age 36



ANNEX 5

Date Minute NoAgenda item title Action type Action Owner Comments

14/07/2021 17:30 10 Updates on Panels Follow-up from 

Meeting

Send email to all members together with the 

scoping document to seek further members.

Sally Prior 23/07/2021:  - Sent email with scoping 

document to all Councillors seeking further 

membership.

14/07/2021 17:30 7 Scrutiny of the Housing and 

Environmental Health 

Portfolio

Follow-up from 

Meeting

Councillor Bundy to ask Cabinet about future 

plans for the Former Magistrates Court, 

Andover in response to a question from 

Councillor Neal about using it to house the 

homeless.

Councillor Philip 

Bundy

The Housing and Environmental Health 

Portfolio Holder will discuss this matter 

directly with the Estates Department.

14/07/2021 17:30 8 Communications Panel 

Scoping Document

Follow-up from 

Meeting

Make the Communications Strategy available 

to the Communications panel.

James Moody 09/08/2021:  - Communications Strategy 

document sent to Communications Panel

Actions from Overview and Scrutiny Meeting held on 14 July 2021

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 25 A
ugust 2021

P
age 37

http://modgov1-tvbc/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=2989#
http://modgov1-tvbc/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=2989#
http://modgov1-tvbc/mgActionDisplay.aspx?ID=11619#
http://modgov1-tvbc/mgActionDisplay.aspx?ID=11619#
http://modgov1-tvbc/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=2989#
http://modgov1-tvbc/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=2989#
http://modgov1-tvbc/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=2989#
http://modgov1-tvbc/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=2989#
http://modgov1-tvbc/mgActionDisplay.aspx?ID=11613#
http://modgov1-tvbc/mgActionDisplay.aspx?ID=11613#
http://modgov1-tvbc/mgActionDisplay.aspx?ID=11613#
http://modgov1-tvbc/mgActionDisplay.aspx?ID=11613#
http://modgov1-tvbc/mgActionDisplay.aspx?ID=11613#
http://modgov1-tvbc/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=2989#
http://modgov1-tvbc/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=2989#
http://modgov1-tvbc/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=2989#
http://modgov1-tvbc/mgActionDisplay.aspx?ID=11614#
http://modgov1-tvbc/mgActionDisplay.aspx?ID=11614#

	Agenda
	8 Equalities and Inclusion
	Text1

	9 CIL/S106 Panel Scoping Document
	Text1
	CIL-S106 Scope Annex
	RANGE!A1:C37


	10 Communications Panel Scoping Document
	Text1
	Communication review scoping annex
	RANGE!A1:C37


	12 Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Work Programme - Annex 1 tracking
	Work Programme - Annex 2 panels
	Work Programme - Annex 3 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Annex 4 Cabinet WP
	Work Programme - Annex 5 Action List




Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 August 2021 

 

83 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on Wednesday, 25 August 2021 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor N Lodge (Chairman) Councillor N Matthews (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor N Gwynne 

Councillor K Hamilton 
Councillor M Hatley 
Councillor J Neal 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor A Ward 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor N Adams-King 
 

 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Burley, C Dowden, V Harber, 
R Meyer, T Swain and A Warnes 
 

141   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

142   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

143   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

144   Minutes 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2021 be confirmed and signed 
as a true record. 
 
 

145   Call in Items 

 
There were no call in items. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 August 2021 

 
 

 
84 

 

146   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
There were no urgent decisions. 
 

147   Equality and Inclusion 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided members with an update on matters relating to Equalities and 
Inclusion matters within the organisation since the date of the last report to the 
Committee. 
 
At the OSCOM away day Members were advised that an update on the areas of 
Equalities and Inclusion would be provided during the course of the year.  The 
Committee last received a report in April 2019, in a report headed ‘Disability Review’ 
which fed back on a programme of work focussed on developing mechanisms for 
review of equality issues as part of an evidence-led approach to decision-making.  
The Committee endorsed the findings of the review.   
 
There are two Equality Objectives which are published as part of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan.   
 
Objective 1 
 
To strengthen the Council’s evidence-led approach for developing new policy and 
strategy.  By developing a suite of engagement tools and clear processes that will 
enable the needs and views of people who share a protected characteristic are 
understood. 
 
Objective 2 
 
To strengthen the Council’s approach to understanding the experience people have 
of the services they receive.  We will develop ways in which the views of people who 
share a protected characteristic are sought as part of reviewing how services are 
provided.   
 
These objectives in turn feed into the Council’s Core Values and are also published 
as part of the Corporate Plan, one of which is ‘Inclusiveness’: ‘ we value diversity, 
promote equality of opportunity for all and ensure that our services are accessible to 
everyone in Test Valley’.   
In order to assist compliance with the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty and 
other Equality Act obligations, statistics are collated and published annually in 
relation to protected characteristics across the Borough.    
 
In answer to a question the Head of Legal and Democratic Services reported that in 
order to meet the two objectives the Council makes use of focus groups, citizens 
assembly and experts and informs and educates.  On the subject of the data 
published in March 2021 regarding protected characteristics across the Test Valley 
the Head of Legal and Democratic Services will undertake to ascertain more detailed 
data on the north and south split within the Borough.  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 August 2021 

 
 

 
85 

 

 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services will look into the details of the 18 
affordable housing units delivered in the year with wheelchair access as set out in 
2.13.10 of the report. 
 
Members suggested that developers should take into account equalities and 
diversity issues when designing developments and this should be included in our 
internal policies for example the Local Plan. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be endorsed. 
 
 

148   CIL/S106 Panel Scoping Document 
 
Councillor Hamilton presented a scoping document for a CIL/S106 panel.  The 
review of the panel would be to understand the process of allocation of CIL/S106 
money and how the money is being spent and whether there are any areas for 
improvement in the process. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive explained the difference between CIL and S106 and the 
Planning and Building Portfolio Holder reported that there would be CIL/S106 
training in the autumn as part of the Planning training schedule.  He would be 
interested in looking at ways that new S106’s are created. 
 
Councillor Hamilton would be happy for any other members to join the panel. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the draft scope be endorsed. 

 
2. That the Lead Member engages with the Head of Planning and Building, 

the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development and the Head of 
Community and Leisure to further develop the scope for review. 
 
 

149   Communications Panel Scoping Document 
 
Councillor Brooks presented the final scoping document for a Communications 
panel.  She reported that there had been a discussion with those members who 
would join her on the panel to look at the structure of the panel meetings during the 
course of the review.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Communication Panel’s scoping document and next steps be 
approved. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 August 2021 

 
 

 
86 

 

150   Updates on Panels 

 
Budget Panel – The next Budget Panel will be held on 4 October 2021. 
 
Audit Panel – At the meeting on 26 July 2021 the panel agreed the schedule for the 
next year.  Councillor Borg Neal suggested that the panel should see the final Audit 
Report before it is considered at the General Purposes Committee.  This will be 
looked at for 2021/22. 
 
Review of Outside Bodies – This is ongoing and Councillor C Dowden will report 
back in due course. 
 
Climate Emergency Action Plan – The panel has held three meetings which 
included input from outside representatives.  The next two meetings will be for 
members only to finalise the report and recommendations to come to the Committee 
in October. 
 
Process for the selection of Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee – 
Councillor C Dowden is in the process of collating comments and feedback. 
 
Enforcement Panel – Councillor Burley had emailed an update to the Chairman.  
The panel has met to look at how to take the review forward and had agreed a 
programme.  The next meeting will look at the legislative framework for enforcement. 
 
 

151   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
The Chairman had circulated the updated list of topics which were identified at the 
Away Day. The list was broken down into key sections based on the agreed 
outcomes of the discussions at the roundtable that followed the Away Day.   
 
The Chairman noted that the need for the future presentation or roundtable on 
Community Resilience, may be obviated by the recently announced all-member 
workshop to be held on 9th October in King’s Somborne. 
 
The Chairman also circulated a document which identified suggested topics that 
committee may like to discuss or receive information on.  The list has been reviewed 
in light of the new work programme developed by the committee (following the away 
day) with a number of existing topics now able to be removed as they have been 
superseded by the new updated work programme.  
 
The Committee considered and agreed the Work Programme. 
 

 Move Portfolio Holder presentation to November and decide at the October meeting 
which portfolio will be scrutinised.  A suggestion was made that this should be the 
Community & Leisure Portfolio, with a view to examining the Leisure Centre issues 
and its post-COVID recovery. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 August 2021 

 
 

 
87 

 

 Check Regeneration Officer presentation as presentation already received by 
Members. 

 Move Climate Emergency Action Plan to November. 

 Add Feedback from Armed Forces Covenant Panel to November 
 

Members agreed to remove those topics listed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the topics raised at the Away Day be discussed with relevant officers 

to consider the way forward. 
 
2. That the future work programme be agreed. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.02 pm) 
 


